
 
 
Legislative Bulletin………………………………….………July 23, 2009 

 
H.R. 3288 — FY 2010 Transportation, Housing and Urban 

Development, and Related Agencies Appropriations Act 
 

 

BY THE NUMBERS: 
 

In Millions of Dollars 
 FY09 FY10 

Request 
FY10 

Committee 
Cmte v. 
Request 

Cmte v.  
FY09 

Appropriations  55,000 68,870 68,823 -47  13,823 
Emergency Approps 65,573 0 0 0  -65,573 
Total 120,573 68,870 68,823 -47  -51,750 

 
Excluding Emergency Appropriations, the Committee Bill is: 

 
 $47 million or 0.0% less than the request 
 $13.8 billion or 25.1% more than last year  
 $20.0 billion or 41.0% more than FY 2008 

 
Spending Discussion: The bill provides a total funding level in FY 2010 of $68.8 billion, which is 
$13.8 billion or 25.1% more than last year. The funding for programs under this bill comes on top 
of $65.6 billion of emergency-designated spending in FY 2009. Compared to FY 2008 (the 
spending authority the federal government was operating under just nine and a half months ago), the 
bill is a $20.0 billion or 41.0% increase. Under the Democrats’ 302(b) allocation (which sets the 
spending plan for the FY 2010 appropriations process), all twelve bills will receive spending 
increases, with a total spending level of $1,089.6 trillion—an increase of $77 billion or 7.6% 
compared to last year.   
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Funding Summaries:   
 

In Thousands 
 

 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2010 Cmte vs Cmte vs Cmte vs Cmte vs 
 Enacted Request Cmte FY 2009 Request FY 2009 Request 

Transportation Department               
Office of the Secretary.............................................. 207, 913 257,070 260,942 53,029  3,872 25.5% 1.5% 

Federal Aviation Administration............................... 11,955,562 12,441,000 12,467,370 511,808  26,370  4.3% 0.2%  

Facilities & Equipment............................................. 2,742,095 2,925,202 2,925,202 183,107  ---- 6.7% ----  

Research, Engineering, and Development................ 171,000 180,000 195,000 24,000  15,000 14.0% 8.3% 

Grants-in-Aid for Airports......................................... 3,421,300 3,515,000 3,515,000 93,700  ---- 2.7% ---- 

Federal Highway Administration, Total..................... 37,824,400 41,107,000 41,232,700 3,408,300  125,700 9.0% 0.3% 

Federal Motor Carrier Safety Admin., Total.............. 541,000 549,898 549,898 8,898  ---- 1.6% ---- 

National Highway Traffic Safety Admin., Total........ 127,000 129,774 135,086 79,730  5,312  62.8% 4.1% 

Federal Railroad Administration, Total......................  283,395 1,202,915 4,206,678 3,923,283  3,003,763 1,384.4% 249.7% 

Federal Transit Administration, Total........................ 1,970,663 5,335,662 2,140,491 169,828 -3,195,171  162.1% -59.9% 

National Railroad Passenger Corporation…………… 1,453,166 1,501,973 1,501,973 1,251,193 ---- 8.6% ---- 

Saint Lawrence Seaway Development Corporation.... 117,500 ---- ---- -117,500 ---- -100.0% ---- 

Maritime Administration........................................... 432,008 345,530 333,530 -98,478  12,000 -22.8% 3.5% 

Pipeline and Hazardous Materials Safety Admin........ 32,000 35,000 36,500 4,500  1,000 14.1% 2.9% 

Surface Transportation Board.................................... 25,597 25,782 28,550 2,953   2,768 11.5% 10.7% 

Washington  Metropolitan Area Transit Authority..... ---- ---- 150,000 150,000  150,000  ---- ---- 

Housing and Urban Development Department               

Tenant-based Rental Assistance................................. 17,005,000 17,836,000 18,242,200 1,237,200  406,200 7.3% 2.3% 

Native American Housing Block Grants..................... 645,000 645,000 750,000 105,000  105,000 16.3% 16.3% 

Indian Housing Loan Guarantee Fund ........................ 9,000 7,000 7,000 2,000  ---- 22.2% ---- 

Native Hawaiian Housing Block Grant....................... 10,000 10,000 12,000 2,000  2,000 20.0% 20.0% 

Housing Opportunities for  Persons with AIDS........... 310,000 310,000 350,000 40,000  40,000 12.9% 12.9% 

Rural Housing and Economic Development............... 26,000 ---- ---- -26,000  ---- -100.0% ---- 

Community Development Block Grants/Fund............ 3,900,000 4,450,000 4,600,607 700,607  150,607 18.0% 3.4% 

Brownfields............................................................... 10,000 ---- 25,000 15,000  25,000 150.0% ---- 

Home Investment Partnerships Program................... 1,825,000 1,825,000 2,000,000 175,000   175,000 9.6% 9.6% 

Homeless Assistance Grants....................................... 1,677,000 1,793,715 1,850,000 173,000  56,285 10.3% 3.1% 

Self-Help Homeownership Program…........................ 64,000 77 ,000 85,000 21,000  8,000 32.8% 10.4% 

Housing for the Elderly.............................................  765,000 765,000 1,000,000 235,000  235,000 30.7% 30.7% 

Housing for Persons with Disabilities......................... 250,000 250,000 350,000 100,000  100,000 40.0% 40.0% 

Housing Counseling Assistance.................................. 65,000 100,000 70,000  5,000 -30,000 7.7% -30.0% 

Rental Housing Assistance…...................................... 27,600 40,000  40,000  12,400 ---- 44.9% ---- 

Research and Technology.......................................... 58,000 50,000 50,000 -8,000 ---- -13.8% ---- 

Fair Housing Activities.............................................. 53,500 72,000 72,000 18,500 ---- 34.6% ---- 

Independent Agencies               

Architectural and Transportation Barriers……………. 6,550 7,000 7,200 650 200 9.9% 2.9% 

Federal Maritime Commission..................................... 22,800 24,558 23,712 912 -846 4.0% -3.5% 

National Transportation Safety Board.......................... 91,000 95,400 99,200 8,200 3,800 9.0% 4.0% 

Neighborhood Reinvestment Corporation.................... 181,000 166,800 196,800 15,800 30,000 8.7% 18.0% 
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Items of Note: 
 
Federal Aviation Administration (FAA):  $12.5 billion—$511.8 million or 4.3% above 
last year, and $26.4 million or 0.2% above the President’s request. 
 
Office of the Secretary of Transportation:  $260.9 million—$53.0 million or 25.5% 
above last year, and $3.9 million or 1.5% above the President’s request.   
 
Amtrak:  $1.5 billion—$49 million or 3.4% above last year, and the same as the 
President’s request. 
 
High Speed Rail:  $4 billion—$4 billion above last year, and $3 billion or 300.0% above 
the request.  $8 billion was previously provided for this purpose in the so-called 
“stimulus.”  According House Appropriations Committee Republicans, that money has 
not been used yet.  This money will be used for projects that will compete, in many cases, 
with viable, private-sector modes of transportation already available.  
 
Native Hawaiian Housing Block Grant:  $12.0 million—$2.0 million or 20.0% above 
both last year and the President’s request.  This federal program provides Native 
Hawaiians federal housing block grant funds for construction or reconstruction of 
affordable housing, down payment and closing cost assistance, direct lending or interest 
subsidies, housing counseling, tenant-based rental assistance and safety activities.  
Providing additional housing assistance to this group is not only duplicative of numerous 
current federal housing programs available to individuals, but is also likely 
unconstitutional.   
 
Essential Air Service:  $175 million—$52.0 million or 42.2% above last year, and the 
same as the President’s request.   This program subsidizes flights that are often more 
empty than full, with taxpayers footing up to 93% of the cost of a flight (see this article).  
Past RSC budgets proposed to eliminate funding for this program.    
 
Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Authority:  $150.0 million—No money was 
provided for this specific purpose last year, and none was requested.  The Passenger Rail 
and Investment Act of 2008 provided $1.5 billion over ten years for capital and 
preventative maintenance projects over ten years.  This funding was authorized as part of 
the Passenger Rail and Investment Act of 2008.  For more information on this program, 
see this RSC Policy Brief.  
 
The committee report directs that the money be used to address “immediate safety 
shortfalls identified by the NTSB” related to the June 22, 2009 crash.    
 
Earmarks:  The bill includes a list of 1,032 earmarks in the committee report.   
 
Potential Conservative Concerns:  Some conservatives may be concerned with various 
aspects of this legislation, including, but not limited to: 
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http://www.usatoday.com/news/washington/2007-12-30-cheap-flights_N.htm#uslPageReturn
http://www.house.gov/hensarling/rsc/doc/pb_022808_dcmetro.doc
http://www.rules.house.gov/111/CommJurRpt/111_thud_approps_rpt.pdf
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Excess Spending.  H.R. 3288 provides a total spending level of $68.8 billion—$13.8 
billion or 13.8% more than last year.  This spending comes on top of $65.6 billion of 
emergency-designated spending in FY 2009.  And compared to FY 2008—the spending 
authority that programs under this bill were operating under nine and half months ago—
this legislation represents a $20.0 billion or 41.0% increase.   
 
Questionable Spending Priorities.  Among other things, the bill provides $1.5 billion in 
subsidies for Amtrak (an increase of $49 million or 3.4% above last year), $4 billion for 
high speed rail (on top of $ 8 billion in the so-called “stimulus”—no money was provided 
for this program in the comparable FY 2009 bill), and $175 million for the Essential Air 
Service ($52 million or 42% above last year).  H.R. 3288 includes 1,032 earmarks.   
 
Committee Action:  H.R. 3288 was reported out of the House Appropriations Committee 
as an original measure on July 17, 2009. 
 
Cost to Taxpayers:  The bill appropriates a total of $68.9 billion in FY 2010.   
 
Does the Bill Expand the Size and Scope of the Federal Government?:  Yes, the bill 
increases spending for programs in the FY 2010 bill by $13.9 billion or 25.2%.   
 
Does the Bill Contain Any New State-Government, Local-Government, or Private-
Sector Mandates?:  No CBO score is available listing any possible mandates.   
 
Constitutional Authority:  No committee report citing constitutional authority is 
available.  
 
RSC Staff Contact:  Brad Watson, brad.watson@mail.house.gov, (202) 226-9719 
 


